
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Exclusion of patients with concomitant chronic conditions in ongoing 
randomized controlled trials targeting 10 common chronic conditions 
and registered at ClinicalTrials.gov: a systematic review of 
registration details 

AUTHORS Buffel du Vaure, Céline; Dechartres, Agnes; Battin, Constance; 
Ravaud, Philippe; Boutron, Isabelle 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Emma Wallace 
HRB Centre for Primary Care Research, RCSI, Dublin, Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall I think the concept of this study is interesting and important 
but the methodological approach described is insufficient to answer 
the research question posed, in my opinion. I have detailed my 
methodological concerns and some other more general comments 
below.  
 
1. In the study design section of the abstract the authors record the 
study design as a 'systematic analysis'. However the approach is not 
systematic in my opinion. The authors have searched just one 
clinical trials repository (Clinicaltrials.gov) and have not searched 
other potentially relevant trials repositories (e.g. ISRCTN, EU trials 
directive, Japanese trials registry, Australia and New Zealand trials 
registry).  
2. The authors have then reviewed eligibility criteria on the trials 
registry alone and have not reviewed the published study protocol 
(where available) or contacted the authors for further information 
regarding eligibility for inclusion. As the eligibility criteria may not be 
complete on the trials registry and/or may have changed and not 
been updated this is a significant source of bias for the study.  
3. The authors used UK prevalence figures presented in a paper by 
Barnett et al in the UK to estimate prevalence figures for the various 
conditions. However these estimates are presented throughout the 
results section, even though they are not part of the current study 
and may not be relevant to studies outside of the UK.  
4. Ten chronic conditions are included. The criteria for choosing 
these conditions is not stated.  
5. I am unclear if the authors only examined the exclusion of these 
particular conditions from on-going trials or if they looked at the 
exclusion of patients with any comorbid condition.  
6. Throughout the results section the authors refer to trials 'not 
excluding' various conditions. This terminology is confusing. Does 
this mean these trials included patients with these chronic 
conditions? See page 9, lines 36-45, 52-57, page 10 lines 3-7.  
7. The authors reference a 2012 version of the Cochrane systematic 
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review for multimorbdity interventions (Smith et al ref 16) in the 
discussion (Page 11 lines 38-45). An updated version of this review 
has been published this year with updated findings and this version 
should be referenced. There is also repetition within the references 
(ref 11 cited twice, same as ref 22) 

 

REVIEWER Jerry H. Gurwitz, MD 
Meyers Primary Care Institute  
A joint endeavor of University of Massachusetts Medical School, 
Reliant Medical Group, and Fallon Health  
Worcester, Massachusetts  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Language in abstract and manuscript is a bit distracting: Example: 
"...although 91% of patients with CHD had a concomitant chronic 
condition, 31% of trials targeting such patients did not exclude 
patients with concomitant chronic condition(s)." This sentence and 
others would read better using the following format: "While 91% of 
patients with CHD had a concomitant chronic condition, 69% of trials 
targeting such patients EXCLUDED patients with concomitant 
chronic condition(s)."  
 
Explanation for excluding interventions targeting acute stage of a 
condition does not seem necessary. Authors should just clearly state 
inclusion criteria.  
 
Under Data Collection: Explain "others were recorded and classified 
by 2 independent researchers."  
 
Define "patient-important outcomes".  
 
Add PRISMA checklist. 

 

REVIEWER Jennifer A. Mallow 
West Virginia University, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The title of the paper, the objective paper, and the conclusion of the 
paper use four different terms meaning the same thing. For 
conceptual clarity, using either multiple chronic conditions or 
concomitant chronic conditions or multimorbidity or co-occurrence of 
chronic conditions throughout the paper is recommended.  
Some of the language is awkward to read.  
Background – This section is too brief and poorly developed.  
Methods – Why were these 10 chronic conditions selected? Provide 
one or two sentences to explain the rationale.  
Prevalence rates from the UK were reported. However, it is not clear 
weather clinicalTrials.gov was search for trials being conducted in 
the UK. This needs to be clarified.  
The search strategy is not clear. Why was the search limited to a 1 
year time frame? Why did you use only RCTs that had a sample size 
of greater or equal to 100? Why exclude phase 0, 1 and 2 studies? 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Emma Wallace  

Institution and Country: HRB Centre for Primary Care Research, RCSI, Dublin, Ireland  

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

Overall I think the concept of this study is interesting and important but the methodological approach 

described is insufficient to answer the research question posed, in my opinion. I have detailed my 

methodological concerns and some other more general comments below.  

Answer: Thank you for your interest in the concept. We are very grateful for your comments that 

clearly improved our manuscript. We fully agree that this study has some limitations. However, we 

believe it provides important information on the planning of trials and the lack of accounting of 

multimorbidity in ongoing trials.  

 

1. In the study design section of the abstract the authors record the study design as a 'systematic 

analysis'. However the approach is not systematic in my opinion. The authors have searched just one 

clinical trials repository (Clinicaltrials.gov) and have not searched other potentially relevant trials 

repositories (e.g. ISRCTN, EU trials directive, Japanese trials registry, Australia and New Zealand 

trials registry).   

Answer: We agree that the wording was inappropriate and unclear and we also agree that searching 

only ClinicalTrials.gov is a limitation to be raised in the discussion section (see page 12). However, 

ClinicalTrials.gov is the largest clinical trials repository with, in June 2016, 219081 studies 

registered[1]. Furthermore, we would like to highlight that we believe that our approach was indeed 

systematic. In fact, we elaborated a search strategy; we had clear eligibility criteria; the screening was 

performed independently by 2 researchers with consensus; and the data extraction was also 

performed independently by 2 researchers with consensus.  

We modified the study design for clarification as follow “a systematic review of trial records registered 

in ClinicalTrials.gov”.  

We modified the limitations section as follow: “Our study has some limitations. First, we focused on 

only ongoing trials registered at ClinicalTrials.gov. Although ClinicalTrials.gov is the most commonly 

used register, these records may be not representative of all ongoing trials records.”  

 

2. The authors have then reviewed eligibility criteria on the trials registry alone and have not reviewed 

the published study protocol (where available) or contacted the authors for further information 

regarding eligibility for inclusion. As the eligibility criteria may not be complete on the trials registry 

and/or may have changed and not been updated this is a significant source of bias for the study.   

Answer: We agree that eligibility criteria reported in clinical trial registry may not be complete. 

However, it is usually the only source available for ongoing trials because study protocols are usually 

not available publicly. For example, only 12% of published reports of cardiovascular trials reported a 

publicly accessible protocol[2]. This point is now discussed.  

 

“Second, our results relied on exclusion criteria listed in trial records at ClinicalTrials.gov, which may 

not be complete or may have changed. However, protocols are poorly accessible[2] and trial registries 

are frequently used to assess the trials [3].  

 

3. The authors used UK prevalence figures presented in a paper by Barnett et al in the UK to estimate 

prevalence figures for the various conditions. However, these estimates are presented throughout the 

results section, even though they are not part of the current study and may not be relevant to studies 

outside of the UK.  

Answer: We agree and as suggested, we present the UK prevalence in the methods section.  

We also agree that UK prevalence may not be the most relevant estimations for all the ongoing we 

selected. However, there is no evidence that the figures vary greatly in other countries[4]. We now 
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discuss this point in the limitations section.  

 

“Fourth, UK prevalence used to balance our results may not represent relevant estimations for all 

ongoing trial records we included. However, there is no evidence that the figures vary greatly in other 

countries[4].”  

 

4. Ten chronic conditions are included. The criteria for choosing these conditions is not stated.  

Answer: This choice was arbitrary. These 10 chronic conditions are frequent and are frequently 

associated with concomitant chronic conditions. For instance, only 8.8% of the patients with coronary 

heart disease do not have a concomitant chronic condition, 21.9% of patients with hypertension, 2.8% 

with heart failure, 6.0% with stroke or transient ischaemic attack, 6.5% with atrial fibrillation, 17.6% 

with diabetes, 14.3% with chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, 12.7% with painful condition, 25.4% 

with depression, 5.3% with dementia [5].  

We clarified this point in the methods section.  

“We arbitrarily chose these 10 conditions because they are frequent and are frequently associated 

with concomitant chronic conditions.”  

 

5. I am unclear if the authors only examined the exclusion of these particular conditions from on-going 

trials or if they looked at the exclusion of patients with any comorbid condition.  

Answer: We screened the eligibility criteria to extract the exclusion of patients with any concomitant 

chronic condition, not just those initially selected. Concomitant chronic conditions that were not one of 

the 10 chronic conditions considered were classified as “any other chronic condition”. We clarified this 

point in the manuscript.  

“We recorded the number of exclusion criteria and determined whether patients with any concomitant 

chronic condition(s) were excluded (i.e., one of the 10 chronic conditions selected or any other 

concomitant chronic condition). Chronic conditions that were not one of the 10 chronic conditions 

considered were classified as “any other concomitant chronic condition”.  

 

6. Throughout the results section the authors refer to trials 'not excluding' various conditions. This 

terminology is confusing. Does this mean these trials included patients with these chronic conditions? 

See page 9, lines 36-45, 52-57, page 10 lines 3-7.  

Answer: We agree that this presentation of the results is confusing. Following your comments, we 

now report the proportion of trial records excluding patients with concomitant chronic condition(s) 

instead of the proportion “not excluding” patients with concomitant chronic condition(s) .  

The text has been modified as follow:  

“Although 91% of patients with CHD had a concommitant chronic condition, 69% of trials targeting 

patients with CHD excluded patients with concomitant chronic condition(s)”.  

We also modified the figures accordingly.  

 

7. The authors reference a 2012 version of the Cochrane systematic review for multimorbdity 

interventions (Smith et al ref 16) in the discussion (Page 11 lines 38-45). An updated version of this 

review has been published this year with updated findings and this version should be referenced. 

There is also repetition within the references (ref 11 cited twice, same as  ref 22)  

Answer: Thank you for this update; this has been modified and corrected.  
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Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Jerry H. Gurwitz, MD  

Institution and Country: Meyers Primary Care Institute. A joint endeavor of University of 

Massachusetts Medical School, Reliant Medical Group, and Fallon Health Worcester, Massachusetts, 

USA  

Competing Interests: None  

 

Language in abstract and manuscript is a bit distracting:  Example:  "...although 91% of patients with 

CHD had a concomitant chronic condition, 31% of trials targeting such patients did not exclude 

patients with concomitant chronic condition(s)."  This sentence and others would read better using the 

following format:  "While 91% of patients with CHD had a concomitant chronic condition, 69% of trials 

targeting such patients EXCLUDED patients with concomitant chronic condition(s)."  

Answer: Thank you for your comments that greatly improved our manuscript. We agree this is 

confusing and we modified as suggested: “Figure 3 shows, for each chronic condition, the proportion 

of trials excluding patients with concomitant chronic condition(s) by the prevalence of concomitant 

chronic conditions. Although 91% of patients with CHD had a concommitant chronic condition, 69% of 

trials targeting patients with CHD excluded patients with concomitant chronic condition(s)”. We also 

modified the text and the figures to be consistent.  

Explanation for excluding interventions targeting acute stage of a condition does not seem 

necessary.  Authors should just clearly state inclusion criteria.  

Answer: We agree. We clarified the inclusion criteria and deleted the last two sentences:  

“Two independent researchers systematically screened the retrieved records to include all trial 

records assessing an intervention for patients with one of the 10 chronic health conditions as a stable 

chronic condition.”  

 

Under Data Collection:  Explain "others were recorded and classified by 2 independent researchers."  

Answer: We apologize for the confusing wording. Some data (i.e., expected sample size, type of 

intervention, number of arms) were exported from ClinicalTrials.gov. Type of outcome and the 

eligibility criteria were recorded and classified by 2 independent researchers. We now clarify this point 

in the method section.  

"Some data were exported from ClinicalTrials.gov (i.e., expected sample size, type of intervention, 

number of arms); type of outcome and eligibility criteria were recorded and classified by 2 

independent researchers."  

 

Define "patient-important outcomes".  

Answer: We defined a patient-important outcome as “a characteristic or variable that reflects how a 

patient feels, functions, or survives”, that is, all outcomes leading to important changes for patient 

life[6]. These were for example clinical events, functional status, pain and quality of life. We clarified 

this point in the methods section.  

“The primary outcomes were collected from the Primary Outcome Measures section at 

ClinicalTrials.gov and were classified as patient-important, surrogate and physiological or laboratory 

outcomes, according to Gandhi et al.. A patient-important outcome was defined as “a characteristic or 

variable that reflects how a patient feels, functions, or survives”, that is, all outcomes leading to 

important changes for patient life[6].”  

 

Add PRISMA checklist.   

Answer: As suggest, we added a PRISMA checklist.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name: Jennifer A. Mallow  

Institution and Country: West Virginia University, USA  

Competing Interests: None  
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The title of the paper, the objective paper, and the conclusion of the paper use four different terms 

meaning the same thing.  For conceptual clarity, using either multiple chronic conditions or 

concomitant chronic conditions or multimorbidity or co-occurrence of chronic conditions throughout 

the paper is recommended.   

Answer: Thank you for this opportunity to improve our manuscript. We modified the wording in the 

manuscript to be consistent. We now used “concomitant chronic conditions”.  

 

Some of the language is awkward to read.    

Answer: We revised the language, and had a careful copyediting by a professional proofreader, who 

is acknowledged in the manuscript.  

 

Background – This section is too brief and poorly developed.   

Answer: We now develop the background section.  

“Despite this high prevalence of multimorbidity, clinical practice guidelines mainly focus on single 

chronic conditions and are not relevant for people with multiple chronic conditions. Indeed, 

polypharmacy (i.e., the chronic co-prescription of several drugs) is often the consequence of applying 

disease-specific guidelines to patients with concomitant chronic conditions. One consequence of 

polypharmacy is the high rate of adverse drug reactions, mainly from drug–drug interactions, which 

increase with number of co-existing diseases and number of drugs prescribed [7]. To develop 

appropriate guidelines for these patients, researchers need high-quality evidence for patients with 

concomitant chronic conditions, particularly from randomized controlled trials (RCTs).”  

 

 

Methods – Why were these 10 chronic conditions selected? Provide one or two sentences to explain 

the rationale.   

Answer: This choice was arbitrary. These 10 chronic conditions are frequent and are frequently 

associated with concomitant chronic conditions. For instance, only 8.8% of the patients with coronary 

heart disease do not have a concomitant chronic condition, 21.9% of patients with hypertension, 2.8% 

with heart failure, 6.0% with stroke or transient ischaemic attack, 6.5% with atrial fibrillation, 17.6% 

with diabetes, 14.3% with chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, 12.7% with painful condition, 25.4% 

with depression, 5.3% with dementia [5].  

We clarified this point in the methods section.  

“We arbitrarily chose these 10 conditions because they are frequent and are frequently associated 

with concomitant chronic conditions.”  

 

Prevalence rates from the UK were reported. However, it is not clear weather clinicalTrials.gov was 

search for trials being conducted in the UK.  This needs to be clarified.   

Answer: Thank you for this comment. We did not search for trials specifically conducted in the UK. We 

agree that UK prevalence may not be the most relevant estimations for all the ongoing we selected. 

However, there is no evidence that the figures vary greatly in other countries[4].  

We clarified this point in the methods section and highlight this point in the limitation section.  

 

The search strategy is not clear.  Why was the search limited to a 1year time frame? Why did you use 

only RCTs that had a sample size of greater or equal to 100? Why exclude phase 0, 1 and 2 studies?  

Answer: The search was limited to 1-year time frame because we aimed to have a sample of recent 

trials. Furthermore, we excluded trial records with an expected sample size l< 100 and phase 0, 1 and 

2 studies to limit the number of exploratory studies that usually have narrow eligibility criteria and for 

which it may be relevant to exclude multimorbid patients.  

We clarify this point in the methods section.  

“Exclusion criteria were phase 0, 1 and 2 studies with a target sample size < 100 to limit the number 

of exploratory studies that usually have narrow eligibility criteria.”  
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jerry Gurwitz, MD 
University of Massachusetts Medical School 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. The clarity of writing could still be improved upon.  
2. Clarify and expand upon point about diabetes and heart failure. 
Why is that sentence led with "in contrast"? Why do you think 
patients with heart failure were excluded?  
3. I don't like the word "arbitrarily". Was the choice of conditions 
really arbitrary? I don't think so.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name: Jerry Gurwitz, MD  

Institution and Country: University of Massachusetts Medical School, USA  

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

1. The clarity of writing could still be improved upon.  

Answer: We carefully read the manuscript and resent it to a proof-reader to check the consistency of 

it.  

 

2. Clarify and expand upon point about diabetes and heart failure.  Why is that sentence led with "in 

contrast"?  Why do you think patients with heart failure were excluded?  

Answer: We agree that this sentence is confusing. We deleted it.  

 

3. I don't like the word "arbitrarily".  Was the choice of conditions really arbitrary?  I don't think so.  

Answer: We agree that this wording is confusing. Indeed, we chose these 10 conditions because they 

are frequent and are frequently associated with concomitant chronic conditions. We now modified this 

point by deleting the word “arbitrarily”. 
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